

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

No. 9 of 1992

AN ACT

to amend the Yulara Tourist Village Management Act

[Assented to 21 April 1992]

B E it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978 of the Commonwealth, as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

This Act may be cited as the Yulara Tourist Village Management Amendment Act 1992.

2. COMMENCEMENT

This Act shall come into operation on the commencement of the Ayers Rock Resort Corporation Act 1992.

3. REPEAL AND SUBSTITUTION

Section 19 of the Yulara Tourist Village Management Act is repealed and the following substituted:

"19. CORPORATION TO APPROVE BUSINESS ACTIVITIES

"(1) Subject to subsection (2), a person shall not carry on business of any kind at Yulara except with the approval in writing of the Corporation established by the *Ayers Rock Resort Corporation Act 1992*.

Penalty: In the case of a natural person - \$5,000 and \$100 for each day during which the offence continues.

In the case of a body corporate - \$250,000 and \$10,000 for each day during which the offence continues.

"(2) Where immediately before the commencement of this section a person was carrying on business at Yulara, the person is not prevented by subsection (1) from continuing to carry on business in the same manner as he or she was then carrying on business.".

.